

No. 22-10306

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

JONATHAN TAUM,

Defendant-Appellant

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

---

CLARE E. CONNORS  
United States Attorney

KRISTEN CLARKE  
Assistant Attorney General

CRAIG S. NOLAN  
Assistant United States Attorney  
United States Attorney's Office  
District of Hawaii  
Room 6-100, PJKK Federal Bldg.  
300 Ala Moana Boulevard  
Honolulu, Hawaii 96850  
(808) 541-2850

TOVAH R. CALDERON  
NOAH B. BOKAT-LINDELL  
Attorneys  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Civil Rights Division  
Appellate Section  
Ben Franklin Station  
P.O. Box 14403  
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403  
(202) 598-0243

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A.    Factual Background.....	2
1.    Taum is trained on the use of force.....	2
2.    Taum leads a team to rehouse inmate Kaili.....	3
3.    Taum orders the ACOs to attack Kaili.....	5
4.    Kaili suffers serious injury.....	6
5.    Taum conspires with his supervisees to cover up their uses of excessive force. ....	7
6.    The co-conspirators repeatedly make false statements to investigators. ....	11
B.    Procedural Background.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	14
ARGUMENT	
I.    The evidence more than sufficed for a reasonable, properly instructed jury to convict Taum. ....	16
A.    Sufficient evidence supports Taum’s Section 242 conviction, and the jury was properly instructed on that statute’s felony enhancement.....	18

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
1. The jury rationally found that Taum violated the Eighth Amendment.....	18
2. The court properly instructed the jury on bodily injury.....	23
B. The court properly instructed the jury, which rationally convicted Taum for conspiracy to obstruct justice.....	26
1. The jury did not have to find that defendants conspired to violate both obstruction statutes. ....	27
2. The court properly instructed the jury on the conspiracy count. ....	30
II. Taum has no valid Confrontation Clause claim.....	33
A. Neither Tagaloa’s DPS statements nor most of Pinkney’s FBI statements were introduced to prove the truth of the matter asserted.....	34
B. Tagaloa’s DPS statements were nontestimonial statements made during and in furtherance of defendants’ conspiracy. ....	37
C. Admitting Pinkney’s statements that were offered only against Pinkney did not violate <i>Bruton</i> .....	39
D. The overwhelming evidence of Taum’s guilt renders any Confrontation Clause violation harmless.....	43
III. There was no prosecutorial misconduct warranting a new trial. ....	46
IV. The district court properly imposed a two-offense-level increase at sentencing for obstructing justice.....	53

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
V. The district court made no errors to accumulate, and the government’s case was strong enough to overcome any cumulative error. ....	58
CONCLUSION.....	60
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Anderson v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 211 (1974) .....	36-37
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	24
<i>Bearchild v. Cobban</i> , 947 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	19
<i>Bourjaily v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 171 (1987) .....	39
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968) .....	15, 34
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004) .....	34, 37
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006) .....	34
<i>Estate of Stern v. Tuscan Retreat, Inc.</i> , 725 F. App'x 518 (9th Cir. 2018).....	33
<i>Fowler v. United States</i> , 563 U.S. 668 (2011).....	29
<i>Furnace v. Sullivan</i> , 705 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2013).....	19, 21, 25
<i>Hayes v. Ayers</i> , 632 F.3d 500 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	59
<i>Hedgpeth v. Pulido</i> , 555 U.S. 57 (2008) (per curiam).....	31
<i>Hoard v. Hartman</i> , 904 F.3d 780 (9th Cir. 2018).....	19, 21
<i>Hudson v. McMillian</i> , 503 U.S. 1 (1992).....	19
<i>Jordan v. Gardner</i> , 986 F.2d 1521 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	22
<i>Kashem v. Barr</i> , 941 F.3d 358 (9th Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>Lopez v. Allen</i> , 47 F.4th 1040 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	59
<i>Lucero v. Holland</i> , 902 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	34, 37, 40

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Malta-Espinoza v. Gonzales</i> , 478 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2007).....	28
<i>Michigan v. Bryant</i> , 562 U.S. 344 (2011).....	37
<i>Oliver v. Keller</i> , 289 F.3d 623 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	25
<i>Samia v. United States</i> , 599 U.S. 635 (2023) .....	33, 39-41
<i>United States v. Alexander</i> , 834 F. App'x 312 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	59
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 425 F.3d 1231 (9th Cir. 2005).....	45
<i>United States v. Ancheta</i> , 38 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 1994).....	56
<i>United States v. Anyanwu</i> , 449 F. App'x 639 (9th Cir. 2011).....	36
<i>United States v. Audette</i> , 923 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 2019).....	34, 45
<i>United States v. Begay</i> , 42 F.3d 486 (9th Cir. 1994).....	31
<i>United States v. Boen</i> , 59 F.4th 983 (8th Cir. 2023).....	25
<i>United States v. Bonanno</i> , 852 F.2d 434 (9th Cir. 1988).....	28
<i>United States v. Broce</i> , 488 U.S. 563 (1989).....	28
<i>United States v. Carpenter</i> , 772 F. App'x 419 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	43
<i>United States v. Christensen</i> , 828 F.3d 763 (9th Cir. 2015).....	57
<i>United States v. Del Toro-Barboza</i> , 673 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	47, 52
<i>United States v. Dunnigan</i> , 507 U.S. 87 (1993) .....	54-57
<i>United States v. Eller</i> , 57 F.4th 1117 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 144 S. Ct. 309 (2023).....	17
<i>United States v. Fryberg</i> , 854 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2017).....	38

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>United States v. Gomez</i> , 725 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2013).....	46, 50
<i>United States v. Gordon</i> , 844 F.2d 1397 (9th Cir. 1988).....	32
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 293 F.3d 863 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	24
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Orellana</i> , 539 F.3d 994 (9th Cir. 2008).....	27
<i>United States v. Herrera-Rivera</i> , 832 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2016).....	54, 57-58
<i>United States v. Hofus</i> , 598 F.3d 1171 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	32
<i>United States v. Holmes</i> , 406 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 2005).....	36
<i>United States v. Hougen</i> , 76 F.4th 805 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	17, 19
<i>United States v. Hui Hsiung</i> , 778 F.3d 738 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	52
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , No. 19-10070, 2022 WL 331687 (9th Cir. Feb. 3, 2022) (unpublished).....	49
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 874 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2017).....	29
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 875 F.3d 1265 (9th Cir. 2017).....	37
<i>United States v. Koon</i> , 34 F.3d 1416 (9th Cir. 1994), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996).....	20, 23
<i>United States v. Latu</i> , 46 F.4th 1175 (9th Cir. 2022).....	37, 39
<i>United States v. LaVallee</i> , 439 F.3d 670 (10th Cir. 2006).....	25
<i>United States v. Lawson</i> , 377 F. App'x 712 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	28
<i>United States v. Lindsay</i> , 931 F.3d 852 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	55, 58
<i>United States v. Lloyd</i> , 807 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2015).....	59

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 4 F.4th 706 (9th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 121 (2022).....	23, 30, 42
<i>United States v. Macias</i> , 789 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	34, 40, 44, 49
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 588 F.3d 301 (6th Cir. 2009).....	26
<i>United States v. McChristian</i> , 47 F.3d 1499 (9th Cir. 1995).....	53
<i>United States v. Meredith</i> , 485 F. App'x 185 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	43
<i>United States v. Mikhel</i> , 889 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2018).....	40-41
<i>United States v. Mongol Nation</i> , 56 F.4th 1244 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	16-17
<i>United States v. Moreland</i> , 622 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	48-49
<i>United States v. Orozco-Acosta</i> , 607 F.3d 1156 (9th Cir. 2010).....	43-44, 46
<i>United States v. Phillips</i> , 704 F.3d 754 (9th Cir. 2012).....	47-48, 53
<i>United States v. Prior</i> , No. 22-10022, 2024 WL 81102 (9th Cir. Jan. 8, 2024) (unpublished) .....	53
<i>United States v. Quiroz</i> , 860 F. App'x 477 (9th Cir. 2021).....	51
<i>United States v. Redlightning</i> , 624 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	43
<i>United States v. Redmond</i> , 748 F. App'x 760 (9th Cir. 2018).....	42
<i>United States v. Reed</i> , 48 F.4th 1082 (9th Cir. 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1044 (2023).....	31
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 2 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>United States v. Rodella</i> , 804 F.3d 1317 (10th Cir. 2015).....	24
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 482 F. App'x 231 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	36



<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>United States v. Rude</i> , 88 F.3d 1538 (9th Cir. 1996).....	49
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 710 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2013).....	46
<i>United States v. Saelee</i> , 51 F.4th 327 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	18
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 176 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 1999).....	48
<i>United States v. Sanders</i> , 421 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2005).....	24, 31
<i>United States v. Scheidt</i> , 465 F. App’x 609 (9th Cir. 2012).....	58
<i>United States v. Shih</i> , 73 F.4th 1077 (9th Cir. 2023), cert. denied, No. 23-693, 2024 WL 674836 (Feb. 20, 2024).....	52
<i>United States v. Slayden</i> , 800 F. App’x 468 (9th Cir. 2020).....	37
<i>United States v. Solorio</i> , 669 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	59
<i>United States v. Soto-Mendoza</i> , 641 F. App’x 691 (9th Cir. 2016).....	56-57
<i>United States v. Stahlnecker</i> , No. 20-50173, 2021 WL 5150046 (9th Cir. Nov. 5, 2021) (unpublished).....	57
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 433 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2006).....	36
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 749 F.3d 842 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	56-58
<i>United States v. Wilkes</i> , 662 F.3d 524 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	50, 53, 59
<i>United States v. Woods</i> , 710 F.3d 195 (4th Cir. 2013).....	48
<i>Wilkins v. Gaddy</i> , 559 U.S. 34 (2010) .....	25
 <b>STATUTES:</b>	
18 U.S.C. 2.....	2, 12, 22

<b>STATUTES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
18 U.S.C. 242 .....	2, 12, 18, 24
18 U.S.C. 371 .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 1512(b)(3).....	15, 26, 29
18 U.S.C. 1519 .....	2, 12, 26
18 U.S.C. 3231 .....	1
18 U.S.C. 3742.....	1
28 U.S.C. 1291 .....	1
 <b>RULES:</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)(1)(A)(i) .....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)(3)(A).....	1
 <b>GUIDELINES:</b>	
Sentencing Guidelines § 3C1.1 (2021).....	54-55, 58
Sentencing Guidelines § 3C1.1 comment. (n.8) (2021) .....	55
Sentencing Guidelines § 3D1.2 (2021).....	55
 <b>MISCELLANEOUS:</b>	
Instruction 4.1, <i>Manual of Model Criminal Jury Instructions for the District Courts of the Ninth Circuit</i> (2022), <a href="https://www.ce9.uscourts.gov/jury-instructions/node/851">https://www.ce9.uscourts.gov/jury-instructions/node/851</a> .....	22
Instruction 11.1, <i>Manual of Model Criminal Jury Instructions for the District Courts of the Ninth Circuit</i> (2022), <a href="https://www.ce9.uscourts.gov/jury-instructions/node/951">https://www.ce9.uscourts.gov/jury-instructions/node/951</a> .....	27
